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Dick
VIODZELEWSKI

National Foothall
Foundation College
Hall of Fame (1993)

Through three All-America years at
Maryland and 14 All-Pro years in the Na-
tional Football League, Dick Modzelewski
was always“Little Mo.” At 6-0,235 pounds
during his playing days at Maryland, he was
one of the bigger collegiate linemen during
the early 1950s. He was the second Mo at
Maryland, following his older brother Ed,
“Big Mo.”

Dick Modzelewski played three years as
defensive tackle for the Terps on the great
teams which were 24-4-1. He became
Maryland’s first winner of a major national
honor when he received the Outland Trophy
asthe nation’s top linemanin 1952. Through
his career at Maryland, the Terps fashioned a
22-game unbeaten streak.

At the end of his senior season, Mod-
zelewski was named to every All-America
team and was awarded the Outland Trophy.
He was a second-round draft choice of the
Washington Redskins. He spent 14 seasons
in the NFL, with the Redskins, the Pittsburgh
Steelers, the New York Giants and Cleveland
Browns. Modzelewski was an All-Proand on
NFL championship teams with both the Gi-
ants (1956) and the Browns (1964).

Dick Modzelewski was inducted into
the National Football Foundation College
Hall of Fame in 1993.

WHITE

Pro Foothall

Hall of Fame (1994)
National Foothall
Foundation College

Hall of Fame (1994)

Randy White changed the look of
football’s defensive lines. At Maryland,
and later in an All-Pro National Football
League career with the Dallas Cowboys,
he was regarded as the quickest defensive
lineman to play the game.He could beinan
opponent’s backfield before a quarterback
could make a hand-off.

In 1974, Randy White cleaned up
the college football awards plate. He was
honored with the Outland and Lombardi
trophies as the top collegiate lineman, was
ACC Player of the Year, was an unanimous
first-team All-America choice, named the
Delaware (his home state) Athlete of the
Year and named the Amateur Athlete of
the Year by the Philadelphia Sportswriters
Association.

Afirst round draft choice of the Dallas
Cowboys, White was an All-Pro performer
throughout his career and shared Super
Bowl MVP honors with Dallas teammate
Harvey Martin when the Cowboys defeated
Denver in Super Bowl XII.

White’s No. 94 number has been re-
tired at Maryland.He was inducted into the
National Football Foundation College Hall of
Fame and the Pro Football Hall of Fame in
1994.

FANE
Bop
PELLEGRINI

National Foothall
Foundation College
Hall of Fame (1996)

Bob Pellegrini was recruited to Mary-
land as a quarterback, but made his name
as one of college football’s best linemen.
In his first season, Pellegrini was a 6-2,
215-pound sophomore guard for the 1953
national champion Terrapins.He would play
guard againin 1954 in an era when players
went both ways, before being switched to
center for his senior year to fill a Terrapin
void.

As a senior, Pellegrini led Maryland
to its second 10-0 regular season and ACC
championship in three years as the Terps
defeated defending national champion
UCLA. He was selected ACC Player of the
Year, named consensus All-America and
pictured as Herman Hickman's cover boy
for Lineman of the Year in 1955.

Pellegriniled the Terps to a 27-4-1 re-
cord over his career,with rankings in the Top
10 each season. He was the first pick in the
National Football League draft by the Phil-
adelphia Eagles. Pellegrini became one of
the building blocks of an Eagle turnaround
that took the team to the top of the football
world. A losing team when he joined, the
Eagles defeated Vince Lombardi’s Green
Bay Packers for the World Championship
four years later with Bob Pellegrini at
linebacker.

Bob Pellegrini was inducted into the
National Football Foundation College Hall
of Fame in December 1996.

jemiﬂ
CLAIBORNE
National Foothall

Foundation College
Hall of Fame (1999)

Former Maryland football coach
Jerry Claiborne was selected to join 12
legendary college football players and
two other coaches among the 1999 class
of inductees into the National Football
Foundation College Hall of Fame.

Claiborne coached 28 seasons overall
between stints at Virginia Tech (1961-70),
Maryland (1972- 81) and Kentucky (1982-
89),and compiled a 179-122-8 record in the
process.

At Maryland, Claiborne was named The
Sporting News National Coach of the Year
in 1974 after winning the Atlantic Coast
Conference and finishing the season ranked
No. 13 by the Associated Press. He was the
District Il Coach of the Year in 1973, 1975
and 1976.

In all, Claiborne was the coach of
the year in three different conferences --
- Southern (1963), ACC (1973,°75,°76) and
Southeastern (1983) --- while leading his
teams to 11 bowl games. Throughout his
coaching career, he was a strong advocate
of the right combination of academics and
athletics. In his years as head coach, he had
four players named Academic All-America
and 87 players earn academic all-con-
ference honors. On the field, he coached
13 All-Americans and 53 who earned all-
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1949  John ldzik, B

Unsung Hero of the Unsung Hero of the Most Valuahle Player 1950 John Idzik B
Season Season 1972 Ron Kecman, € 1951  BobWard,G
1956 Al Wharton, T 1995 Kevin Plank, SB 1974 Randy White, DT 1952  Ed Fullerton, B
1957  Wilbur Main, C 1975 J‘_’hns_"ih““Z'WB 1953  Bernie Faloney, B
1958  Ted Kershner, B 1976 Tim Wilson, B 1954 John Irvine, C
1959  Joe Gardi, T ANTHONY G. 1977 Tedr(')altber_DG 1955  Bob Pellegrini, C
1960  Leroy Dietrich, C 1978  Neal Olkewicz, LB 1956  Mike Sandusky, T
1961  Dick Barlund, E NARDO MEMORIAL BlfiazMatefafLB 1957 GeneAIderton)tC
1962 Murnis Banner, HB 1980  Lloyd Burruss, DB 1958  Bob Rusevlyan, B
1963  George Stem, HB Tnnl_’m 1981 GregVanderhout, DG 1959 KurtSchwa):z,T
1964 John Kenny, E Best Lineman of the Year 1982 JohnTice,T_E 1960 Vincent Scott, E
1965 Charles Krahling, C 1947  Pat McCarty, G 1323 E?OW?I'ESHLS;"'QB 1961  Gary Collins, E
1966  Bobby Collins, B 1948  Gene Kinney, T 1984 EricWilson, 1962 Tom Brown, HB
1967  Pat Baker,B 1950 Bob Ward, G 1985 Stan Gelbaugh, QB 1963 Bob Burton, HB
1968 Rick Carlson, E 1951 Bob Ward, G 1986 ChquFaucette,LB 1964  Olaf Drozdov, DT
1969 Paul Fitzpatrick, B 1952 William Maletzky, G 1987 Kevin Walker, LB 1965 George Stem, B
1970 Robert MacBride, OT 1953 Stan Jones, T 52 At 1966  Dick Absher, E
1971  Jeff Shugars, QB 1954  Bob Pellegrini, G 1989 Neil 0'Donnell, QB 1967 Lou Stickel, B
1972 Ron Kecman, C 1955  Mike Sandusky,T 1990 gzgggzﬂﬁfég 1968  Billy Lovett, FB
1973  Ken Scott, DT 1956  AlWharton, T g 1969 Ken Dutton, DB
1974 Frank Russell, WR 1957 Don Healy, T 1991 Larry Webster, DT 1970  Peter Mattia, DT
1975  Jim Richey, 0T 1958  Fred Cole, T 1992 Marcus Badgett, WR 1971  Tommy Miller, B
1976  Bob Raba, TE 1959  Tom Gunderman, G 1993 Jason Kremus, WR 1972 Don Ratliff.E
1977 Don Rhodes, C 1960  Gary Collins, E 1994 Steve Ingram, OT 1973 Paul Vellano, DG
1978  Mike Simon, C 1961 Bill Kirchiro, T 1995 Jermaine Lewis, WR 1974  Randy White, DT
1979  Richard Cummins, 0G 1962  Dave Crossan, T 1997 Brian Cummings, QB
1980  Scott Fanz, OT 1963  Olaf Drozdov, DT 1998 EricBarton, LB
1981  Todd Wright, C 1964  Fred Joyce, G ;ggg ;ﬁMontFJordapéTB TERRAPIN CLUB
1982  Frank Kolencik, DG 1965 Dick Absher, E awn Forte,

John Nash, RB 1966  Dick Absher, E 2001 EJ.Henderson, LB AWARD

Doug Miller, C 1967 Jim Lavrusky, LB . : 3 Greatest
1983  Tyrone Furman, DG 1968 Ron Pearson, E Contrihution to Foothall
1984  Bill Rogers, TE 1969 Peter Mattia, DT

1975  LeRoy Hughes, DE
1976 Rob Raba,TE

1977 Brad Carr,LB

1978 Dean Richards, WR
1979  James Shaffer, DE

1980 Lloyd Burruss, HB

1985 George Colton, 0G

1986  Sean Sullivan, WR

1987 Robert Klein, DG BnB BEAI.I., Tnmmv
Sean Scott, LB

1988 Matt D’Amico, LB MAncns TBOP"Y

Dan Plocki, PK Best Lineman of the Year 1981  Charlie Wysocki, TB
1989 Dean Green, WR 1970  Guy Roberts, DE 1982  Mike Corvino, D’G
1990 Doug Stump, RB 1971 Dennis 0'Hara, E 1983 Boomer Esiason, QB
1991 Greg Hines, LB 1972  Paul Vellano, 0G 1984  Eric Wilson, LB
1992  Dan Prunzik, WR 1973  Randy White, DT 1985  Rick Badanjek, FB
1993  Russ Weaver, WR 1974 Randy White, DT 1986 Chuck Faucette, LB
1994  David Hack,0G 1980  Eric Sievers, TE 1987  Ferrell Edmunds, TE
1997  Eric Hicks, DE 1981 Dave Pacella, 0T 1988  Dan Plocki, PK
1998 John Waerig, TE 1982  Dave Pacella, 0T 1989  Mark Agent, C
1999  Matt Kalapinski, FB 1983  Ron Solt, 0G 1990 Barry Johnson, WR
2000  Melvin Fowler,C 1984  Kevin Glover, C 1991  Larry Webster, DT
2001 Rod Littles, S 1985 J.D.Maarleveld, OT

1992  Mike Jarmolowich, LB
1993  Mark Mason, RB
1994  Steve Ingram, OT

1986  Billy Hughes, C
1987  Billy Hughes, C

1994  Steve Ingram, 0T

2000 Jason Hatala, WR
1995  Johnnie Hicks, DT

2001  Melvin Fowler, C
Aaron Thompson, LB

— 1988 Mark Agent, C 1995  Jermaine Lewis, WR
—— \ 1989  Mike Kiselak, 0G 1997  Buddy Rodgers, RB
— ‘ 1990 Clarence Jones, OT 1998 Kendall Ogle, LB
—— 1991  Mitch Suplee, C 1999 Jermaine Arrington, WR
e —— \ , 1992 Steve Ingram, 0T Jason Hatala, WR
— 4 1993  Steve Ingram, OT Aaron Thom;;son LB
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AN. WILLIAMS
AWARD

Sportsmanship
1955  Ronnie Waller, HB
1956 Lynn Beightol, QB
Jack Davis, G
Howie Dare, HB
Bob Rusevlyan, QB
Allen Bunge

Dale Betty, QB
Donald Brown
Clayton Beardmore
Samuel Bossert
Bob Kopinsky
Donald Dunphy
Frank Costello
Robert Karch
Roland Merritt, DE
David Reiss

John Baker

James Norris

Vince Struble

Al Neville, QB
Tyrone Neal

LeRoy Hughes, DE
Bob Raba, TE

Gene Ochap, C
Brad Carr, LB

Dean Richards, WR
James Shaffer, DE
Eric Sievers, TE
Brian Riendeau, 0G
Dave Pacella, OT
Boomer Esiason, QB
Eric Wilson, LB
Scott Schankweiler, LB
Lewis Askew, DG
Robert Klein, DG
Chad Sydnor, DB
Bren Lowery, TB
Barry Johnson, WR
Lubo Zizakovic, DT
Ed Regan, 0G
Corey Holobetz, TE
Mike Settles, LB
Pat Ward

Paul Jackson, S
Erwyn Lyght, DE
Matt Kalapinski, FB
Shaun Hill, QB
Tony Jackson, S

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Boomer Esiason

JiM TATUM
IMIEMORIAL AWARD

Lineman of the Year
1959  Kurt A.Schwartz, T
1960 Thomas E.Sankovich, T
1961  Bill Kirchiro, 0G

1962 David Crossan, T
1963  Olaf Drozdov, T

1964 Larry Bagranoff, DT
1965 Larry Bagranoff, DT
1966 Thomas Cichowski, OT
1967  Tom Myslinski, T
1968 Thomas Plevin, DT
1969 Peter Mattia, DT
1970 Peter Mattia, DT
1971  Guy Roberts, LB
1972  Paul Vellano, DG
1973  Randy White, DT
1974 Randy White, DT
1975  Marion Koprowski, OT
Paul Divito, DG

Joe Campbell, DT
Ted Klaube, DG
Charles Johnson, DT
Kervin Wyatt, 0G

Ed Gall, DT

Greg Vanderhout, DG
Mark Duda, OT

Ron Solt, 0G

Kevin Glover, OT
Leonard Lynch, 0G
Bruce Mesner, DG
Robert Arnold, DG
Warren Powers, DT
Mike Kiselak, 0G
Jack Bradford, LB
Rick Fleece, NG

Larry Webster, DT
Steve Ingram, OT
Steve Ingram, OT
Steve Ingram, OT
Johnnie Hicks, DL
John Feugill, OT
Delbert Cowsette, NT
John Waerig, TE
Jamie Wu, 0G

Kris Jenkins, DT
Charles Hill, NT

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999

2000
2001

GEORGE C. COOK
IMEMORIAL AWARD

Highest Academic

Average

1962 Don White, QB
1963 David Nardo, E
1964 David Nardo, E
1965 Bruce Springer,B
1966 Larry Bagranoff, T
1967 ChuckTine, T

1968 Ralph Friedgen, 0G
1969 Ralph Friedgen, 0G
Bill Grant, E

Pat Burke, 0G
Steve Fromang, OT
Steve Fromang, OT
James Martell, E
Kim Hoover, WR
Kim Hoover, WR
Jonathan Claiborne, S
Jonathan Claiborne, S
Joe Muffler, DE
Ralph Lary, S
Ralph Lary, S

Mark Sobel, DE
Greg Harraka, C
Greg Harraka, C
Greg Harraka, C
Dolph Tokarczyk, TE
Richard Shure, FB
Richard Shure, FB
John Rugg, 0G
Mark Agent, C

Ken Oberle, OT
Mitch Suplee, C
Dave Marrone, LB
Erick Wood, LB
Corey Holobetz, TE
Ken Lytle, PK

Ryan Rezzelle, OT
Ryan Rezzelle, OT
Jamie Wu, 0G
Brian Kopka, PK
Charles Hill, NT

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

s

Adantie Coast
Conference

ool

Chunpions

DR. JOIII\I E. FABEIl
AWARD

iron Man Award
1992 John Kaleo, QB

1993  Scott Milanovich, QB
1994  Jamie Bragg, (/DT
1998 Kendall Ogle, LB

1999 Jamie Wu, 0G

2000 Scott Rudolph, LS
2001 Durrand Roundtree, DL

OUTSTANDING
SPECIALIST

1988  Ricky Johnson, TB
Scott Whittier, LB
Ricky Johnson, TB
Scott Zolak, QB
Troy Jackson, RB
John Kaleo, QB
Jermaine Lewis, WR

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

Jermaine Lewis

TOP SPECIAL
TEANS PERFORNIER

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000

Mark Agent, C
Mike Kiselak, 0G
Clarence Jones, OT
Mitch Suplee, C
Steve Ingram, OT
Steve Ingram, OT
Chad Scott, (B
Lewis Sanders, FS
Brian Kopka, PK
Brian Kopka, PK
Brooks Barnard, P
Brian Kopka, PK
Brooks Barnard, P

HANMNMER AWARD

1988  Chad Sydnor, CB

1989 Eddie Tomlin, S

1990 Glenn Page, LB

1991  Mike Jarmolowich, LB
1992  Scott Rosen, S

2001




~ === Offensive Back
1952 Chet Hanulak, HB
1953 Ralph Felton, FB
1954 Ron Waller, HB
1955 Ed Vereb, HB
1956 Fred Hamilton, HB
1957 Bob Rusevlyan, QB
1958 Bob Rusevlyan, QB
1959 Jim Joyce, FB
1960 Dale Betty, QB
1961 Dick Shiner,QB
1962 Tom Brown, HB
1963 Dick Shiner, HB
1964 Tom Hickey, HB
1965 Walt Marciniak, HB
1966 Alan Pastrana, QB
1967 Billy Lovett, FB
1968 Billy Lovett, FB
1969 Tom Miller, FB
1970 Art Seymore, HB
1971 Al Neville, QB
1972 Bob Avellini, QB
1973 Louis Carter, TB
1974 Louis Carter, TB
1975 John Schultz, WB
1976 Mark Manges, QB
1977 Larry Dick, QB
George Scott, HB
1978 Steve Atkins, TB
1979 Charlie Wysocki, TB
1980 Charlie Wysocki, TB
1981 Boomer Esiason, QB
1982 Boomer Esiason, QB
Willie Joyner, RB
1983 Willie Joyner, RB
1984 Rick Badanjek, FB
1985 Rick Badanjek, FB
1986 Tommy Neal, RB
1987 Bren Lowery, RB
1988 Ricky Johnson, TB
1989 Ricky Johnson, TB
1990 Scott Zolak, QB
1991 Troy Jackson, RB
1992 John Kaleo, QB
1993 Jermaine Lewis, WR
1994 Allen Williams, RB
1995 Buddy Rodgers, RB

M:'  BSTE
¥ cOACHE

Offensive Lineman

1952 Tom Cosgrove, C
1953 Marty Crytzer, E
1954 Jack Bowersox, G
1955 Russell Dennis, E
1956 Al Wharton, T
1957 Tom Gunderman, G
1958 Fred Cole, T
1959 Tom Gunderman, G
1960 Bob Hacker, C
1961 Roger Shoals, T
1962 Roger Shoals, T
1963 Gene Feher, C
1964 Joe Frattaroli, 0G
1965 Matt Arbutina, OT
1966 Tom Cichowski, OT
1967 Ron Pearson, 0G
1968 Bill Meister, 0G
1969 Bill Meister, 0G
1970 Pat Burke, 0G
1971 Tim Brannon, 0G
1972 Tim Brannon, 0G
1973 Bart Purvis, 0G
1974 Stan Rogers, 0G
1975 Marion Koprowski, OT
1976 Ed Fulton, 0G

Tom Schick, OT
1977 Mike Yeates, 0G
1978 Eric Sievers, TE
1979 Kerwin Wyatt, 0G
1980 Eric Sievers, TE
1981 Dave Pacella, OT
1982 Dave Pacella, OT
1983 Ron Solt,0G
1984 Kevin Glover, C
1985 J.D.Maarleveld, OT
1986 Billy Hughes, C
1987 Billy Hughes, C
1988 Mark Agent, C
1989 Mike Kiselak, 0G
1990 Clarence Jones, 0T
1991 Mitch Suplee, C
1992 Steve Ingram, OT
1993 Steve Ingram, OT
1994 Steve Ingram, OT
1995 Darryl Gilliam, OT

Note: These awards were discontinued after 1995.
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All-time henexs

Defensive Back

1952 Ed Fullerton, HB
1953 Dick Nolan, HB
1954 Joe Horning, HB
1955 Lynn Beightol, QB
1956 Bob Rusevlyan, QB
1957 Bob Layman, HB
1958 Jim Joyce, FB
1959 Dwayne Fletcher, HB
1960 Jim Davidson, HB
1961 Tom Brown, HB
1962 Joe Hrezo, LB
1963 Ernie Arizzi, HB
1964 Bob Sullivan, HB
1965 Fred Cooper, HB
1966 Lou Stickel, HB
1967 Bob Colbert, HB
1968 Kenny Dutton, HB
1969 Tony Greene, S
1970 Tony Greene, S
1971 Larry Marshall, HB
1972 Bob Smith, S
1973 Harry Walters, HB
1974 Harry Walters, HB
1975 Kevin Benson, LB
1976 Brad Carr, LB
1977 Brad Carr, LB
1978 Neal Olkewicz, LB
1979 none
1980 Brian Matera, LB
1981 Lloyd Burruss, HB
1982 Darnell Dailey, LB
1983 none
1984 Clarence Baldwin, HB
1985 Al Covington, S
1986 Al Covington, S
1987 Keeta Covington, (B
Chad Sydnor, CB
1988 Chad Sydnor, (B
1989 Eddie Tomlin, S
1990 Glenn Page, LB
1991 Mike Jarmolowich, LB
1992 Scott Rosen, DB
1993 Orlando Strozier,DB
1994 Andreal Johnson, (B
1995 Chad Scott, (B

Defensive Lineman

1952 John Alderman, E
1953 Bob Morgan, T
1954 Tom McLuckie, G
1955 Mike Sandusky, T
1956 Mike Sandusky, T
1957 Rod Breedlove, G
1958 Ben Scotti, E

1959 Rod Breedlove, G
1960 Tom Sankovich, T
1961 Dave Crossan, T
1962 Walter Rock, G
1963 Joe Ferrante, G
1964 Olaf Drozdov, DT
1965 Larry Bagranoff, DT
1966 Jim Lavrusky, LB
1967 Mike Grace, DG
1968 Henry Gareis, DE
1969 Peter Mattia, DT
1970 Guy Roberts, DE
1971 Chris Cowdrey, DE
1972 Paul Vellano, DG
1973 Randy White, DT
1974 Randy White, DT
1975 Paul Divito, DG
1976 Joe Campbell, DT
1977 Ted Klaube, DG
1978 Charles Johnson, DT
1979 Bruce Palmer, DG
1980 James Shaffer, DE
1981 Ed Gall, DT

1982 Greg Vanderhout, DG
1983 none

1984 Pete Koch, DG
1985 Bruce Mesner, DG
1986 Bruce Mesner, DG
1987 Ted Chapman, DT
1988 Warren Powers, DT
1989 Larry Webster, DT
1990 Rick Fleece, DG
1991 Larry Webster, DT
1992 Darren Drozdov, DT
1993 Jaime Flores, DE
1994 Jamie Bragg, DT
1995 Johnnie Hicks, DT

Neal Olkewicz

Charles Johnson Johnnie Hicks




